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June 10, 2021

VAR-21-12-3, Brigmond Construction Inc. Property

Brigmond Construction Inc.

Perry L. and Debra L. Brigmond

Variance to Land Development Regulations (LDR) Table 3.02.05 and Section 9.11.00,
to allow for impervious surfacing (pavers) to be placed within the 5-foot setback from

side property lines.

Emily W. Johnson, Senior Planner

Subject Property Information

0.24 +/- acres

6 Lakeshore Drive, Yalaha.

1275709
Urban Low Density

Medium Residential District (R-3)

‘AE” and “X”

Town of Howey-In-The-Hills ISBA

N/A

Adjacent Property Land Use Table

Direction Future Land Use Zoning Existing Use Comments
North N/A N/A Lake Lake Harris
South Urban Low Density R-3 Residential Single-Family Resujences, adjacent to
Lakeshore Drive and canal
East Urban Low Density R-3 Residential Single-Family Residences
West Urban Low Density R-3 Residential Single-Family Residences
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Summary of Request.

The subject property, identified as Alternate Key Number 1275709, contains 0.24 +/- acres, is zoned Medium Residential
District (R-3), and is designated with an Urban Low Density Future Land Use Category by the 2030 Comprehensive Plan.
Generally, the subject property is located north of Lakeshore Drive, and south of Lake Harris, in the unincorporated Yalaha
area of Lake County. The subject property is recognized as Lot 3 of Springs Bath & Yacht Club Unit 5 subdivision, as recorded
in Plat Book 17, Page 63, on May 17, 1967. The subject property is currently developed with a single-family dwelling unit and
related accessory uses, including a driveway and metal seawall.

The Applicant has requested a variance to LDR Table 3.02.05 and Section 9.11.00 to allow for impervious surfacing (pavers)
to be placed within the 5-foot setback from side property lines. The plot plan (Attachment “A”) depicts the proposed location
of the impervious surfacing.

The Lake County Department of Public Works reviewed the application and provided the following statement: “The applicant
has provided gutters and drainage improvements that divert runoff onto the neighboring property. Drainage concerns onto the
neighboring properties is not a concern based on the field review of the improvements. A variance to the codes is required
in order to allow permitting such improvements and any inspections that may be required for lot grading. Public Works does
not object nor approve of the improvements in the setback. The subdivision plat (PB 17, PG 63, Springs Bath and Yacht
Club) does not identify drainage easements along the side property lines.”

Town of Howey-in-the-Hills was provided the variance application for review, and did not provide any comments nor identify
any concerns.

Staff Analysis.

LDR Section 14.15.02 states that variances will be granted when the person subject to a Land Development
Regulation demonstrates that the purpose of the Land Development Regulation will be or has been achieved by other
means, and when application of a Land Development Regulation would create a substantial hardship or would violate
principles of fairness.

1. The purpose of the Land Development Regulation will be or has been achieved by other means.

The intent of the Code, LDR Table 3.02.05 is to promote a logical development pattern, provide for safe setbacks between
structures, and encourage a visually pleasing environment.

The intent of the Code, LDR Section 9.11.00 is to prevent adverse impacts to surrounding and downstream wetlands,
flood plains, and neighboring properties due to runoff and soil erosion.

As proof that the intent of the code will be or has been achieved by other means, the Applicant provided the following
statement, “All run offs has been piped into a gutter system in to a retinion area [sic].”

2. The application of a Land Development Regulation would create a substantial hardship or would violate
principles of fairness. For purposes of this Section, "substantial hardship" means a demonstrated economic,
technological, legal, or other type of hardship to the person requesting the variance. For purposes of this Section,
"principles of fairness" are violated when the literal application of a Land Development Regulation affects a
particular person in a manner significantly different from the way it affects other similarly situated persons who
are subject to the Land Development Regulation.

LDR Section 14.15.04, states that for the purposes of this section “substantial hardship” means a demonstrated economic,
technological, legal, or other type of hardship to the person requested the variance.

As proof of a substantial hardship, the Applicant provided the following statement, “Handy capped [sic] access. The pavers
are common on both side of our neighbors.”

Page 2 of 4



VAR-21-12-3, Brigmond Construction Inc. Property

Map of Subject Property
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DESCRIPTION: LOT 3, SPRINGS BATH AND YACHT CLUB UNITY NO. 5, ACCORDING TO THE MAP OR PLAT THEREOF
AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 17 PAGE 63, PUBLIC RECORDS OF LAKE COUNTY, FLORIDA.
AND BOAT SLIP 3A AS RECORDED IN ABOVE PLAT BOOK AND PAGE.

NOTES:

1. THE BEARINGS HEREON ARE BASED ON THE ASSUMED BEARING OF S.65'48'50"E., ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF
LOT 3.

THIS PROPERTY IS SUBJECT TO ANY FACTS THAT MIGHT BE DISCLOSED BY A FULL AND ACCURATE TITLE SEARCH.
THIS PROPERTY LIES WITHIN FLOOD ZONES "X" AND "AE" ACCORDING TO LAKE COUNTY GIS MAP.
THIS SURVEY IS SUBJECT TO ALL EASEMENTS, RIGHTS OF WAY, SETBACKS OR RESTRICTIONS.
UNDERGROUND ENCROACHMENTS OR IMPROVEMENS, IF ANY, NOT LOCATED OR SHOWN.
APPARENT ABOVEGROUND ENCROACHMENTS, IF ANY, AS SHOWN OR NOTED.

© = FOUND UNMARKED #4 REBAR UNLESS OTHERWSE NOTED.

= SET #5 REBAR LB #6528 UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

ADDITIONS OR DELETIONS TO THE SURVEY SHOWN HEREON BY OTHER THAN THE SIGNING PARTY IS PROHIBTED
WITHOUT WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE SIGNING PARTY.
10. ELEVATIONS SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED ON BENCHMARK LH 1 ELEVATION OF 73.10 FEET NAVD.
11, SHRUBBERY MEANDERING ALONG LINES NOT LOCATED OR SHOWN.

ORINPAPGN

/ = DRAINAGE ARROW FOR DIRECTION OF FLOW.

DRAINAGE IS TYPE "B". FLOW TO THE BACK AND FRONT.

TOTAL SQUARE FEET = 11,011
IMPERVIOUS AREA = 3, 705 (34%)

CERTIFIED TO:

BRIGMOND CONSTRUCTION, INC.

McUN & BURNSED, P.A.

OLD REPUBLIC NATIONAL TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY

Blackburn Surveying, Inc.
LB. # SSV;B

642 W. Highway 50
P.0. Box 121022
Clermont, Florida 34712
(352) 394—4417
Emall: terrympitt@gmail.com

REVISED 1/18/2019 FOR PLOT PLAN
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Final Development Order
VAR-21-12-3
Brigmond Construction Inc. Property

A VARIANCE OF THE LAKE COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT AMENDING THE LAKE
COUNTY ZONING MAPS; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, Perry L. and Debra L. Brigmond (the “Applicants”), on behalf of Brigmond
Construction Inc. (the “Owner”), requested a variance to Land Development Regulations (LDR) Table
3.02.05 and Section 9.11.00, to allow for impervious surfacing (pavers) to be placed within the 5-foot
setback from side property lines; and

WHEREAS, the subject property consists of 0.24 +/- acres and is located at 6 Lakeshore Drive,
in the Yalaha area of unincorporated Lake County, in Section 17, Township 20, Range 25, having
Alternate Key Number 1275709, and more particularly described below; and

Lot 3, Springs Bath & Yacht Club Unit 5, according to the Plat thereof, as recorded in
Plat Book 17, Page 63, of the Public Records of Lake County, Florida.

WHEREAS, after giving notice of a hearing on a petition for a variance to the Lake County
Land Development Regulations, including notice that the request for a variance would be presented
to the Board of Adjustment of Lake County, Florida, on June 10, 2021; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Adjustment reviewed the petition, staff report and any comments,
favorable or unfavorable, from the public and surrounding property owners at a public hearing duly
advertised; and

WHEREAS, on June 10, 2021, the Lake County Board of Adjustment approved the variance
for the above property.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Adjustment of Lake County, Florida,
that:

Section1.  Terms: The County Manager or designee shall amend the Official Zoning Map to reflect
the approval of VAR-21-12-3, to allow for impervious surfacing (pavers) to be placed
within the 5-foot setback from side property lines.

Section 2.  Severability: If any section, sentence, clause, or phrase of this Ordinance is held to be
invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, the holding will in no
way affect the validity of the remaining portions of this Ordinance.
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VAR-21-12-3, Brigmond Construction Inc Property

Section 3.  Effective Date. This Ordinance will become effective as provided by law.
ENACTED this 10t day of June 2021.
EFFECTIVE June 10, 2021.

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
LAKE COUNTY, FLORIDA

James Argento, Chairman

State of Florida
County of Lake

Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed before me by means of o physical presence or o online
notarization, this 10th day of June, 2021, by James Argento, as Chairman of the Lake County Board
of Adjustment.

Personally Known OR Produced Identification

Type of Identification Produced

Notary Signature
(SEAL)
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